Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Home (Section-D)

No.Home-D-B(6)-1/2024-loose Dated Shimla-2, the 34^{77} December, 2024

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the transfer and posting of following officers of **Himachal Pradesh Police Service (HPPS)**, with immediate effect, in the public interest:-

 Shri Ashish Sharma, HPPS(2008), Additional Superintendent of Police, State Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau (SV&ACB), Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, as Additional Superintendent of Police, 2nd Indian Reserve Battalion, Sakoh, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.

Shri Narbir Singh, HPPS (2008), Additional Superintendent of Police (Traffic, Tourist & Railways), Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, as Additional Superintendent of Police(Leave Reserve), SIU, State Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau (SV&ACB), Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.

3. Ms Renu Kumari, HPPS(2010), Additional Superintendent of Police, State Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau, Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh, who is also holding the additional charge of the post of Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Barsar, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh during the Special Foundation Course of Shri Sachin Hiremath, IPS(HP:2020), as Additional Superintendent of Police (Leave Reserve), Police Headquarter, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.

4.

Shri Partap Singh, HPPS(2012), Deputy Superintendent of Police, H.P. Institute of Police Studies District (HPIPS), Daroh, Kangra, as Deputy Superintendent of Police, State Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau (SV&ACB), Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh against the post of Additional Superintendent of Police, State Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau (SV&ACB), Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.

Contd/-

- 5. Shri Manohar Lal, HPPS (2012), Deputy Superintendent of Police, 4th Indian Reserve Battalion, Jangalberi, District Hamirpur, as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Baijnath, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.
 - Shri Lal Man, HPPS (2012), Deputy Superintendent of Police, 5th Indian Reserve Battalion, Bassi, District Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh, as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Barsar, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.

6.

- Shri Kamal Kishore-I, HPPS (2013), Deputy Superintendent of Police, Communication & Technical Services (C&TS), Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, as Deputy Superintendent of Police, State Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau (SV&ACB), Police Station, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
- 8. Shri Anil Kumar-I, HPPS (2015), Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Baijnath, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh, as Deputy Superintendent of Police, Police Training College, Daroh, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.
- 9. Shri Vipan Kumar, HPPS(2016), Deputy Superintendent of Police, State Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, as Deputy Superintendent of Police, Cyber Crime Police Station, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh against the post of Additional Superintendent of Police, Cyber Crime, Police Station, Shimla.
- 10. Shri Vikram Chauhan, HPPS (2017), Deputy Superintendent of Police (Crime), CID, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, as Deputy Superintendent of Police (City), Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
- 11. Shri Pranav Chauhan, HPPS (2019), Deputy Superintendent of Police, 6th Indian Reserve Battalion, Dhaulakuan, District Sirmour, Himachal Pradesh, as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Rohru, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
- 12. Shri Raj Kumar, HPPS (2020), Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Bhabanagar, District Kinnaur, Himachal Pradesh, as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Dadasiba, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.

Contd/-

- Shri Sunil Dutt, HPPS (2020), Deputy Superinitendent of Police (Leave Reserve), Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, as Deputy Superintendent of Police, 4th IRBn Jangalberi, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.
- 14. Shri Amit Angrish, HPPS (2020), Deputy Superintendent of Police, 1st Indian Reserve Battalion, Bangarh, District Una, as Deputy Superintendent of Police, 6th Indian Reserve Battalion, Dhaulakuan, District Sirmour, Himachal Pradesh.
- 15.

2.

 Shri Vikrum Singh, HPPS (2021), Deputy Superintendent of Police, 6th Indian Reserve Battalion, Dhaulakuan, District Sirmour, Himachal Pradesh, as Deputy Superintendent of Police, 5th Indian Reserve Battalion, Bassi, District Bilaspur, Himachal Pradesh.

- 16. Shri Manavendra Thakur, HPPS (2022), Deputy Superintendent of Police (City), Shimla, Himachal Pradesh, as Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Paonta Sahib; District Sirmour, Himachal Pradesh.
- 17. Shri Harish Kumar, HPPS (2024), Deputy Superintendent of Police, Police Training College, Daroh, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh, as Deputy Superintendent of Police (Leave Reserve), Hamirpur, District Hamirpur, Himachal Pradesh.

Ms Aditi Singh, IPS (HP:2021), Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Paonta Sahib, District Sirmour, Himachal Pradesh shall report to the Police Headquarters, Shimla, immediately. Further also, Shri Sachin Hiremath, IPS (HP:2020), upon his return on completion from the Special Foundation Course shall report to the Police Headquarters, Shimla. Their posting orders shall be issued separately.

Shri Ravinder Kumar, HPPS (2020), Sub-Divisional Police Officer, Rohru, District Shimla, Himachal Pradesh shall report to the Police Headquarters, Shimla immediately. His posting order shall be issued separately.

By order

Prabodh Saxena Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. as above Dated Shimla-2, the d4 Decemberr, 2024 Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-1. The Director General of Police, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

The Secretary to the Chief Minister, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.

Contd/-

- The Director General, Prisons & Correctional Services, H.P., Shimla-2.
- 4. The Director General, CID, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
 - The Director General, State Vigilance & Anti Corruption Bureau, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- The Add. Director General of Police-cum-Commandant General, Home Guards, Civil Defence and Fire Services, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-1.
 The Addl. Director General of Police(Law & Order), H.P. Shimla-2.
- The Addl. Director General of Police(Law & Order), H.P. Shimla-2.
 The Inspector General of Police(Southern Range) Shimla, (Cen
 - The Inspector General of Police(Southern Range) Shimla, (Central Range), Mandi and (Northern Range), Dharamshala, Himachal Pradesh.
 - The Principal, Police Training College, Daroh, District Kangra, Himachal Pradesh.
- 10. The Superintendents of Police of all Districts in Himachal Pradesh.
- 11. The Commandants of all IRBns and Ist HPAP Junga, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh.
- 12. The concerned officers for immediate compliance.
- 13. The Special PS to the Additional Chief Secretary (Home) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 14. The Senior PS to the Chief Secretary to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-2.
- 15. The Controller (F&A), Department of Personnel, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- 16. The Section Officer (Confidential Cell), H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- .17. Personal file/Guard file

5.

9.

(Manoj Kumar Chauhan)

Special Secretary (Home) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Ph.No. 0177-2626212